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Captions to Cover Photos

417A-24-2, 100-120 cm:

Section through pillow margin showing 2 cm thick altered
rim cut by radial veins filled by calcite, hematite and green
smectite extending into pillow interior. Interpillow hyalo-
clastite matrix composed of green palagonite shards, elongate
parallel to margins, in a fine-grained self-matrix cemented by
calcite.

417D-12-4, 45-65 cm:

Brown to pale blue-green, zeolitic multicolor clay.
417D-34-2, 100-120 cm:

Massive, coarse-grained basalt containing phenocrysts of

plagioclase and olivine in a holocrystalline, subophitic
groundmass.

418A-73-6,90-110 cm:

Coarse breccia composed of clasts of fine-grained basalt
in a matrix of smectite and calcite.

418A-79-4, 60-80 cm:
Fine-grained, nearly aphyric basalt dike with chilled glassy

margins, cutting massive, coarse-grained basalt. Dike contact
with country rock marked by calcite-filled veins.
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Dear Colleague:
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LEGS 51-63
CRUISE OBJECTIVES

Prior to Legs 51-53, four legs in the Atlantic Ocean (37, 45, 46, and 49) had been devoted primarily to basement
drilling. The prime objective of all these legs, except for Leg 49, was to drill a deep hole in the ocean crust in order to
sample layer 2 and, if possible, the upper part of layer 3.

Although basement drilling in the Atlantic Ocean completed thus far had answered some important questions regard-
ing the nature and origin of the oceanic crust, many questions remained to be studied:

1) The structure and stratigraphy of layer 2. The upper part of Jayer 2 (2a) consists largely of extrusive basalt with
a high proportion of low velocity material, including voids, breccias, and interlayered sediments. Is the lower part of
layer 2 (2b) basically the same as 2a but with smaller proportions of low velocity material, or does it contain a high pro-
portion of dikes and sills? At what levels do plutonic bodies become important in the make up of the oceanic crust? How
fong does it take to build a section of oceanic crust and is the construction continuous or episodic? Can a section through
the oceanic crust be correlated with ophiolite stratigraphy?

2} The petrology of layer 2 and the nature of evolutionary changes in the oceanic crust. Layer 2a consists chiefly of
mid-ocean ridge tholeiitic basalts showing evidence of extensive low pressure crystal fractionation. Does layer 2b consist
of the same material, or can shaliow magma chambers be maintained only after most of the crust has been formed? Are
there systematic secular variations in the nature of mid-ocean ridge basalts as suggested by earlier studies, or have geo-
chemical variations observed at present along the Mid-Atlantic Ridge persisted through time? A knowledge of the petrog-
raphy and geochemistry of layers 2 and 3 will also provide indirect evidence regarding the nature of the upper mantle
beneath oceanic spreading centers.

3) The source of linear seafloor magnetic anomalies. Basement sections drilied thus far generally do not have the
necessary magnetic intensities to account for the observed surface anomalies. Hence, the source of the anomalies must lie
in the lower part of layer 2 or the upper part of layer 3. Do the anomalies reflect great thicknesses of low intensity material
or are they related to highly magnetic bodies as yet undiscovered? If the latter, what is the geometry of these bodies and
how are they formed?

4) The extent and nature of alteration and metamorphism in the oceanic crust. Generally, measured heat flow values
near spreading ridges are much below theoretical values suggesting the presence of large scale hydrothermal circulation in
the crust. However, little evidence of hydrothermal alteration or metamorphism has been found in the layer 2a sections
sampled thus far. This suggests that downwelling of cold sea water takes place over large areas but that upwelling of hot
water is areally restricted. Has more extensive hydrothermal alteration occurred at depth or have the rocks been subjected
to a low grade metamorphism? Is there a metamorphic gradient with depth in the crust and if so, what chemical and
mineralogical changes have occurred?

To answer these questions, a series of holes was drilled during Legs 51-53 at the southern end of the Bermuda Rise in
an area only a few tens of kilometers horizontally and a few tens of meters vertically from the Vema Gap , which:connects
the Hatteras and Nares Abyssal Plains (Figure 1). The closest fracture zones are at a distance of about 20 and 80 km. The
sites are located on of near magnetic anomaly MO, which has been considered to be 108-109 m.y. of age.

Still other objectives specific to the area dealt with the sediment section above basement.

1) One objective of the legs was to investigate the thick Cretaceous Tertiary sediment section above the crust. Sites
417 and 418 are located about 600 miles south of DSDP Site 105, 450 miles south of Site 387, 450 miles SSW of Site 386,
and 300 miles east of Site 101. These sites found dominantly sub-lysocline clay-rich sections in the Tertiary and Late Cre-
taceous, grading downward to more carbonate-rich middle and lower Cretaceous strata. Features of special interest at these
earlier sites include sedimentary hiatuses in the Paleogene and Late Cretaceous, mineralogically interesting Paleogene and
upper Cretaceous clays with abundant zeolites and local metalliferous mineralization, and a variably organic “euxinic”
middle Cretaceous section.

Sites 417 and 418 were located to examine oceanic crust formed during a period when the Atlantic Ocean was euxinic.
An objective was to find out what consequence—if any—results from the eruption of basaltic magmas into stagnant, organic
muds. For example, would highly reduced alteration mineral suites develop?

2) A further objective was to recover a complete Neogene section in the western Atlantic. A specific request of the
Paleoenvironment Panel noted that the drilling on previous legs in this area (Legs 1,2, 4, 11, and 43) had spot-cored this
interval, and one complete section was desired, mainly to examine the transition from siliceous, Pacific-type Eocene sedi-
mentation to non-siliceous younger sedimentation which resulted from the gradual emergence of the Central American
isthmus.
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Figure 1. Location of Sites 417, 418, Legs 51-53




OPERATIONAL SUMMARIES

LEG b1

Leg 51 departed San Juan, Puerto Rico on November 20 for a deep re-entry attempt at Site 417. After a mudline core
and washing test (Site 417), the ship offset about 700 feet and re-drilled a single-bit pilot hole {Hole 417 A). The pilot
hole was drilled in 5468 meters of water and penetrated 417 meters, of which 208 meters was seidment and 209 meters
was basaltic basement. The hole was continuously cored with 60 per cent overall recovery almost evenly divided between
the sediment and basalt. After the pilot hole was completed, the ship was offset another 450 meters, a re-entry cone set
and multiple re-entry drilling begun at Hole 417D. A total of 533 meters were penetrated, of which 190 meters were in
basaltic basement (Table 1). The hole was logged and left open for continued drilling on Leg 52. Two other holes (Holes
417B and C) were attempted prior to the deep penetration attempt at Hole 417D. These attempts were aborted, however,
in favor of drilling at the location of Hole 417D. The G/omar Challenger returned to San Juan on January 17 to terminate
the Leg b1 phase of this deep penetration attempt.

LEG b2

Leg 52 left San Juan, Puerto Rico on January 22 and returned to Site 417, re-entered the hole (417D} and continued
drilling to a sub-bottom depth of 708.5 meters before the hole had to be abandoned because of the loss of the bottom-hole
assembly (Table 1). A

The rapid basement penetration and ease of drilling at this site indicated that a deep hole was technically feasible, and
the extraordinarily high core recovery achieved by both Legs 51 and 52 indicated the possibility of recovering a nearly
complete section of layer 2. Consequently, it was decided to make a second attempt at a very deep hole, this time in
collaboration with Leg 53. A second site (Site 418) was selected about four nautical miles SSW of Site 417 at 25°02.08'N,
68°03.45'W (Figure 1). After setting a re-entry cone, Leg 52 drilled this hole to a sub-bottom depth of 570.5 meters, of
which 246.5 meters were in basalt (Table 1). Leg 52 terminated in San Juan, Puerto Rico on March 8, 1977.

LEG 53

Leg 53 began in San Juan , Puerto Rico on March 12 and returned to the hole started during Leg 52. Hole 418A was
re-entered and deepened to 868 meters sub-bottom for a total basement penetration of 544 meters, 45 meters short of
the basement penetration record obtained on Leg 37 in Hole 332B (Table 1). As in Holes 417A and 417D to the north,
the basalt recovery in Hole 418A (72%) was much higher than the sediment recovery {42%), in part because cherts jammed
in the bit often prevented sediments from entering the core barrel, but more importantly, because voids and joints in the
basalts had become sealed with smectite, calcite and zeolites since their formation on the ridge crest, causing the rock to
become mechanically homogeneous to drilling,

A second hole (418B) was drilled in an attempt to recover portions of the sediment section not recovered during the
drilling of 418A by Leg 52. Leg 53 ended on April 21st at Balboa, The Canal Zone.



TABLE 1. Coring Summary for Sites 417 and 418

Depth From Depth Below
Drill Floor Sea Floor Length Length
(m) (m) Cored Recovered Percent
Core No. Date Time Top Bottom Top Bottom (m) (m) Recovery
LEG 51
HOLE 417
1 12/3/76 1613 5478.2 -5486.7 0.00-8.5 8.5 3.61 42
HOLE 417A
1 12/3/76 2113 5478.2 -5486.7 0.0 -8.5 8.5 8.6 101
2 12/3/76 2320 5486.7 -5496.2 8.5 -18.0 9.5 5.1 54
3 12/4/76 0055 5496.2 -5505.7 18.0 -27.5 9.5 8.3 87
4 12/4/76 0225 5505.7 -5515.2 27.5 -37.0 9.5 0.0 0
5 12/4/76 0350 5515.2 -5524.7 37.0 46.5 9.5 1.7 18
6 12/4]76 0530 5524.7 -5534.2 46.5 -56.0 9.5 8.2 86
7 12/4/76 0815 5534.2 -5543.7 56.0 65.5 9.5 0.0 0
8 12/4/76 0945 5543,7 -5553.2 65.5 -75.0 9.5 6.8 72
9 12/4/76 1115 5553.2 -5562.7 75.0 -84,5 9.5 6.9 73
10 12/4/76 1416 5562.7 -5572.2 84.5 -94.0 9.5 5.3 56
11 12/4/76 1545 5572.2 -5581.7 940 -103.5 9.5 7.6 80
12 12/4/76 1714 5581.7 -5591.2 103.5 -113.0 © 9.5 59 62
13 12/4/76 2022 5591.2 -5600.7 113.0 -122.5 9.5 8.2 86
14 12/4/76 2158 5600.7 -5610.2 122.5 -132.0 9.5 59 62
15 12/4/76 0249 5610.2 -5619.7 132.0 -141.5 9.5 4.5 47
16 12/5/76 0730 5619.7 -5629.2 141.5 -151.0 9.5 9.2 97
17 12/5/76 0910 5629.2 -5638.7 151.0 -160.5 9.5 1.6 17
18 12/5/76 1238 5638.7 -5648.2 160.5 -170.0 9.5 6.1 64
19 12/5/76 1431 5648.2 -5657.7 170.0 -179.5 9.5 8.5 89
20 12/5/76 1802 5657.7 -5667.7 179.5 -189.0 9.5 7.1 75
21 12/6/76 0715 5667.2 -5676.7 189.0 -198.5 9.5 3.6 38
22 12/6/76 0920 5676.7 -5686.2 198.5 -208.0 9.5 1.3 14
23 12/6/76 1150 5686.2 -5695.7 208.0 -217.5 9.5 0.75 8
24 12/6/76 1535 5695.7 -5705.2 217.5 -227.0 9.5 5.71 60
25 12/6/76 1858 5705.2 -5714.7 227.0 -236.5 9.5 1.114 12
26 12/6/76 2202 5714.7 -5724.2 236.5 -246.0 9.5 6.15 65
27 12/7/76 0057 5724.2 -5733.7 246.0 -255.5 9.5 1.5 16
28 12/7/76 0445 5733.7 -5743.2 255.5 -265.0 9.5 6.34 67
29 12/7/76 0910 5743.2 -5752.7 265.0 -274.5 9.5 7.3 77
30 12/7]76 1244 5752.7 -5762.5 274.5 -284.0 9.5 6.31 66
31 12/7/76 1620 5762.2 -5771.7 284.0 -293.5 9.5 6.87 72
32 12/7/76 2002 5771.7 -5781.2 293.5 -303.0 95 59 62
33 12/8/76 0001 5781.2 -5790.7 303.0 -312.5 9.5 5.8 61
34 12/8/76 0328 5790.7 -5800.2 312.5 -322.0 9.5 6.8 72
35 12/8/76 0800 5800.2 -5809.7 322.0 -331.5 95 6.7 71
36 12/8/76 1142 5809.7 -5819.2 331.5 -341.0 9.5 7.17 75
37 12/8/76 1453 5819.2 -5826.7 341.0 -348.5 7.5 5.7 76
38 12/8/76 1908 5826.7 -5835.56 348.5 -357.36 8.86 8.86 100
39 12/8/76 2154 5835.56-5841.7 357.36-363.5 6.14 4.75 77
40 12/9/76 0053 5841.7 -5847.7 363.5 -369.5 6.0 5.04 84
41 12/9/76 0515 5847.7 -5857.2 369.5 -379.0 9.5 7.68 81
42 12/9/76 1015 5857.2 -5866.7 379.0 -388.5 9.5 8.5 89
43 12/9/76 1607 5866.7 -5872.7 388.5 -3945 6.0 5.59 93
44 12/9/76 1940 5872.7 -5876.95 394.5 -398.75 4.25 4.25 100
45 12/10/76 0028 . 5876.95-5885.7 398.75407.5 8.75 0.0 0
46 12/10/76 0506 5885.7 -5895.2 407.5 417.0 9.5 34 36
HOLE 417B
1 12/26/76 1000 5489.0 -5494.5 0.0 -5.5 5.5 5.20 945
HOLE 417C
12/29/76 Hole was not cored
HOLE 417D
1 12/31/76 1805 5489.0 -5496.5 0.0 -7.5 7.5 5.53 73.7




TABLE 1. Coring Summary for Sites 417 and 418 continued

Depth From Depth Below
Drill Floor Sea Floor Length Length
(m) (m) Cored Recovered Percent
Core No. Date Time Top Bottom Top Bottom (m) (m) Recovery
2 1/1/77 0120 5489.0 -5614.4 0.0 -1254 WASH (2.68) NA
3 1/1/77 0330 5614.4 -5624.0 1254 -135.0 96 0.20 2.1
4 1/1/77 0555 5624.0 -5633.5 135.0 -1445 9.5 0.00 0
5 /477 0900 5633.5 -5681.0 144.5 -192.0 WASH (0.89) NA
6 1/1/77 1045 5681.0 -5690.5 192.0 -201.5 9.5 0.00 0
7 1/1/77 1315 5690.5 -5700.1 201.5 -211.1 9.6 3.20 333
8 1/1/77 1535 5700.1 -5709.5 211.1 -220.5 94 0.90 9.5
9 1/1/77 1745 5709.5 -5718.9 220.5 2299 94 2.70 28.7
10 1/1/77 2040 5718.9 -5728.2 2299 -239.2 93 4.60 49.5
11 1/1/77 2325 5728.2 -5736.6 239.2 -2476 8.4 0.40 4.8
Washed one meter
12 1/2/77 0130 5737.6 -5747.2 248.6 -258.2 9.6 6.26 65.2
13 1/2/77 0350 5747.2 -5756.7 258.2 -267.7 9.5 2.03 214
14 1/2/77 0600 5756.7 -5766.3 267.7 2773 9.6 7.717 80.9
15 1/2/77 0830 5766.3 -5775.8 277.3 -286.8 9.5 2.33 245
16 1/2/77 1030 5775.8 -5785.3 286.8 -296.3 9.5 1.20 12.6
17 1/2/77 1245 5785.3 -5794.9 296.3 3059 9.6 6.36 66.3
18 1/2/77 1514 5794.9 -5804.4 3059 -3154 9.5 3.10 326
19 1/2/77 1750 5804.4 -5814.0 3154 -325.0 9.6 3.00 31.3
20 1/2/77 2030 5814.0 -5823.5 325.0 3345 95 3.06 32.2
21 172177 2320 5823.5 -5833.0 334.5 3440 95 5.14 54.1
22 1/3/77 0545 5833.0 -5842.5 344.0 -353.5 9.5 6.60 69.5
23 1/3/77 1105 5842.5 -5846.1 353.5 -357.1 3.6 0.23 5.6
24 1/3/77 1315 5846.1 -5246.3 357.1 -357.3 0.2 0.16 100
25 1/3/77 1730 5846.3 -5846.5 357.3 -357.5 0.2 0.20 100
1/4/77 Pulled out of hole and made first re-entry
26 1/5/77 0720 5846.5 -5855.6 357.5 -366.6 9.1 7.27 799
27 1/5/77 1145 5855.6 -5864.7 366.6 -375.7 9.1 7.38 81.1
28 1/5177 1715 5864.7 -5873.8 375.7 -384.8 9.1 8.40 92.3
29 1/5/77 2205 5873.8 -5882.9 384.8 3939 9.1 7.95 87.4
30 1/6/77 0700 5882.9 -5892.0 3939 403.0 9.1 8.75 96.2
31 1/6/77 1135 5892.0 -5901.1 403.0 412.1 9.1 6.15 67.6
32 1/6/77 1625 5901.1 -5910.1 412.1 421.1 9.0 7.90 87.8
33 1/6/77 2045 5910.1 -5918.5 421.1 4295 84 6.85 81.5
34 1/7/77 0415 5918.5 -5926.8 429.5 4378 83 8.34 100
35 1/7/77 0920 5926.8 -5934.5 437.8 4455 1.7 7.70 100
36 1/7/77 1725 5934.5 -5940.0 4455 451.0 5.5 5.52 100
37 1/7/77 2250 5940.0 -5947.3 451.0 458.3 7.3 7.32 100
38 1/8/77 0335 5947.3 -5953.7 458.3 464.7 6.4 6.36 100
39 1/8/77 1900 5953.7 -5960.0 464.7 4710 6.3 6.33 100
1/8/77 Pulled out of hole
1/9/77 Made second re-entry and performed downhole measurements
1/12/77 Made third re-entry
40 1/13/77 0355 5960.0 -5964.6 471.0 4756 4.6 3.33 724
41 1/13/77 0920 5964.6 -5973.7 475.6 484.7 9.1 9.10 100
42 1/13/77 1425 5973.7 -5982.8 484.7 493.8 9.1 7.49 82.3
43 1/13/77 2015 5982.8 -5991.9 493.8 -502.9 9.1 8.50 934
44 1/14/77 0050 5991.9 -6001.0 502.9 -512.0 9.1 5.30 58.2
45 1/14/77 0600 6001.0 -6010.1 512.0 -521.1 9.1 2.51 27.6
46 1/14/77 1140 6010.1 -6019.2 521.1 -530.2 9.1 0.00 0
47 1/14/77 1445 6019.2 -6021.5 530.2 -532.5 23 0.00 0
LEG 52
48 1/25/77 1627 6021.5 -6028.0 532.5 -539.0 6.5 3.28 50.5
49 1/25/77 2037 6028.0 6034.0 539.0 -545.0 6.0 345 57.5
50 /27177 2341 6034.0 -6037.5 545.0 -548.5 3.5 2.29 65.6
51 1/28/77 0551 6037.5 -6047.0 548.5 -588.0 9.5 0.12 13
52 1/28/77 1140 6047.0 -6056.5 558.0 -567.5 9.5 9.01 94 8
53 1/28/77 1624 6056.5 -6066.0 567.5 -577.0 9.5 2.50 26.3
54 1/28/77 2148 6066.0 -6075.5 577.0 -586.5 9.5 8.07 849
55 1/29/77 0323 6075.5 -6085.0 586.5 -596.0 9.5 5.59 58.8
56 1/29/77 0818 6085.0 -6094.5 596.0 -605.5 9.5 043 5.0
57 1/29/77 1411 6094.5 -6104.0 605.5 -615.0 9.5 5.0 52.6
58 1/29/77 1935 6104.0 6113.0 615.0 -624.0 9.0 5.23 58.1
59 1/30/78 0102 6113.0 -6122.0 624.0 -633.0 9.0 7.91 87.9

/1
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TABLE 1. Coring Summary for Sites 417 and 418 continued

Depth From Depth Below
Drill Floor Sea Floor Length Length
(m) (m) Cored Recovered Percent
Core No. Date Time Top Bottom Top Bottom (m) (m) Recovery
60 1/30/77 0740 6122.0 -6128.0 633.0 639.0 6.0 7.18 120
61 t/31/77 1632 6128.0 -6131.0 639.0 6420 3.0 0.85 28.3
62 1/31/77 2128 6131.0 -6140.0 642.0 -651.0 9.0 9.0 100
63 2/1/77 0148 6140.0 -6149.0 651.0 660.0 9.0 7.6 844
64 2/1/77 0600 6149.0 -6158.0 660.0 669.0 9.0 7.61 84.5
65 2/1/77 0920 6158.0 -6167.0 669.0 -678.0 9.0 7.24 80.4
66 21177 1338 6167.0 -6176.0 678.0 687.0 9.0 7.10 79.0
67 2/1/77 1808 6176.0 -6185.0 687.0 -696.0 9.0 8.48 95.2
68 2/2/77 0200 6185.0 -6194.0 696.0 -705.0 9.0 7.70 85.6
69 2/2/77 1622 6194.0 -6197.5 705.0 -708.5 3.5 1.77 50.6
HOLL 418
1 2111777 0800 5519.0 -5525.0 0.0 -6.0 6.0 6.0 100
HOLE 418A
1 2/14/77 0938 5630.0 -5639.5 111.0 -120.5 95 4.56 48.0
2 2/14/77 1115 5639.5 -5649.0 120.5 -130.0 9.5 2.13 224
3 2/14/77 1250 5649.0 -5658.5 130.0 -139.5 9.5 9.5 100
4 2/14/77 1431 5658.5 -5668.0 139.5 -149.0 9.5 6.73 70.8
5 2/14/77 1615 5668.0 -56717.5 149.0 -158.5 9.5 7.85 82.6
6 2/14/77 1750 5677.5 -5687.0 158.5 -168.0 9.5 6.66 70.1
7 2/14/77 2000 5687.0 -5695.5 168.0 -177.5 9.5 8.00 84.2
2/14/77 2100 5695.5 -5715.5 177.5 -196.5 WASH (0.00) NA
8 2/14/77 2214 5715.5 -5725.0 196.5 -206.0 9.5 0.75 7.9
2/14/77 2300 5725.0 -5753.5 206.0 -234.5 WASH (0.00) NA
9 2/15/77 0132 5753.5 -5763.0 2345 2440 95 0.18 1.8
10 2/15/77 0503 5791.5 -5801.0 272.5 -2820 9.5 1.83 19.3
11 2/15/77 0715 5801.0 -5810.5 282.0 -291.5 9.5 0.23 24
12 2/15/77 0855 5810.5 -5820.0 291.5 -301.0 9.5 1.95 20.5
13 2/15/77 1045 5820.0 -5829.5 301.0 -310.5 9.5 2.58 27.2
14 2/15/77 1240 5829.5 -2839.0 310.5 -320.0 9.5 0.2 2.1
15 2/15/77 1607 5839.0 -5848.5 320.0 -329.5 9.5 4.8 50.5
16 2/15/77 2014 5848.5 -5851.0 329.5 3325 3.0 3.55 118.3
17 2/16/77 0058 5851.0 -5858.0 332.5 -339.0 6.5 5.63 86.6
18 2/16/77 0725 5858.0 -5867.0 339.0 -348.0 9.0 7.7 85.6
19 2116/77 1515 5867.0 -5876.0 348.0 -357.0 9.0 9.7 108.0
20 2/16/77 2010 5876.0 -5885.0 357.0 -366.0 9.0 8.8 98.0
21 217]77 0910 5885.0 -5886.0 366.0 -367.0 1.0 0.85 85.0
22 2/18/77 2037 5886.0 -5894.5 367.0 -375.5 8.5 191 225
23 2/20/77 2058 5894.5 -5895.0 3755 -376.0 0.5 0.24 48.0
24 2/21/77 0220 5895.0 -5900.5 376.0 -381.5 5.5 1.95 355
25 2/21/77 0630 5900.5 -5903.5 381.5 -384.5 3.0 35 117.0
26 2/21/77 1255 5903.5 -5912.5 384.5 -393.5 9.0 S.18 57.6
27 2/21/77 1857 5912.5 -5921.5 393.5 4025 9.0 3.05 33.9
28 2/22/77 0056 5921.5 -5930.5 402.5 411.5 9.0 5.22 61.7
29 2/22/17 0658 5930.5 -5933.5 411.5 4145 3.0 1.95 65.0
30 2/23/77 2355 5933.5 -5941.0 414.5 4220 7.5 4.80 68.6
31 2/24/77 0527 5941.0 -5950.0 422.0 4310 9.0 3.32 36.8
32 2/24/77 155§ 5950.0 -5959.0 431.0 4400 9.0 0.1 1.1
33 2/24177 2122 5959.0 -5968.0 440.0 449.0 9.0 7.86 873
34 2/25/77 0208 5968.0 -5977.0 449.0 4580 9.0 7.18 794
35 2/25/77 0650 5977.0 -5986.0 458.0 467.0 9.0 5.67 63.0
36 2/25/77 1120 5986.0 -5995.0 467.0 476.0 9.0 6.36 70.6
37 2/25/77 1511 5995.0 -5998.5 476.0 479.5 3.5 1.94 55.4
38 2/25/77 2037 5998.5 6007.5 479.5 488.5 9.0 7.10 78.8
39 2/26/77 0100 6007.5 6016.5 488.5 4975 9.0 1.60 17.8
40 2/27/77 1228 6016.5 6017.5 497.5 4985 1.0 3.24 324
41 2/27]77 1637 6017.5 6026.5 498.5 -507.5 9.0 5.80 64.4
42 2/27/17 2118 6026.5 6035.5 507.5 -516.5 9.0 5.62 62.4
43 2/28/77 0203 6035.5 -6044.5 516.5 -525.5 9.0 4.06 45.1
44 2/28/77 0715 6044.5 6053.5 525.5 -5345 9.0 6.13 68.1
45 2/28/77 1813 6053.5 6062.5 534.5 -543.5 9.0 591 65.7
46 3/1/77 0042 6062.5 6071.5 543.5 5525 9.0 5.84 64.9
47 3/1/717 0630 6071.5 -6080.5 5§52.5 -561.5 9.0 6.23 69.2




s

TABLE 1. Coring Summary for Sites 417 and 418 continued

Depth From Depth Below
Drill Floor Sea Floor Length Length
(m) (m) Cored Recovered Percent
